

RESOLUTION 2021-026

APPOINTING EMILY CAMPBELL TO THE SHERWOOD WEST COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists due to Debbie Price's resignation; and

WHEREAS, this vacancy needs to be filled for public engagement; and

WHEREAS, Emily Campbell applied to seek an appointment to the Sherwood West Community Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, Planning Commission Chair, Jean Simson, City Councilor, Doug Scott, and Planning Manager, Erika Palmer considered all of the candidates and recommended to Mayor Keith Mays that Emily Campbell be appointed to fill the vacancy in the Sherwood West Community Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Keith Mays has recommended to City Council that Emily Campbell be appointed; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Council Rules of Procedure, all such appointments are subject to the approval of the City Council by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The Sherwood City Council hereby appoints Emily Campbell to fill a vacancy on the Sherwood West Community Advisory Committee.
- **Section 2.** This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 18th day of May 2021.

Keith Mays, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2021-026 May 18, 2021 Page 1 of 1